
Audit Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 20 May 2019

Please ask for : Roy Saunders
Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

Manager
Tel: 01253 887481

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 28 May 2019 at 6.00 pm
in the Council Chamber at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Election of Chairman

2.  Election of Vice Chairman

3.  Apologies for absence

4.  Declarations of interest

5.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on 12 March 2019.

6.  Annual Review of Internal Audit Charter (Pages 7 - 24)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

7.  Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit (Pages 25 - 
106)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

8.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 107 - 
144)

Report of the Head of Finance (section 151 Officer).

9.  External Audit Annual Audit Fee 2019/20 (Pages 145 - 
146)

Letter from the Council’s External Auditor (Deloitte).

10.  Time and date of next meeting

Tuesday 18 June 2019 at 6pm in the Council Chamber.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
12 March 2019 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors R Amos, E Anderton, Beavers, Gibson, Ingham, McKay, Raynor, A Turner 
and Walmsley.

Apologies for absence:
Councillor(s) Balmain, Greenhough, Holden, Moon and Wilson.

Other councillors present:
Councillor I Amos.

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance
Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor
Paul Hewitson, External Auditor (Deloitte)
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager.

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

27 Declarations of interest 

None.

28 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 13 
November 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

The Chairman (Cllr McKay), confirmed, following concerns expressed after 
the last meeting, that none of the Audit Committee meetings scheduled for 
2019 clashed with meetings of Fleetwood Town Council. The dates for 
Fleetwood Town Council meetings in the period January to May 2020 had not 
yet been published but, if the same pattern was followed as in the current 
year, there would be no clashes in that period either.

29 Review of Audit Committee's terms of reference 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the annual 
review of the Committee’s terms of reference.

The Head of Governance explained that, although no substantive changes 
were proposed to the Committee’s responsibilities, the format of the revised 
terms of reference now being proposed had been changed to ensure that they 
took account of re-issued practical guidance for audit committees in local 
councils and police authorities from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountants (CIPFA). She confirmed that the revised terms of reference 
included reference to the Committee’s responsibilities for ensuring 
compliance with the Data Protection Act.

The External Auditor suggested that specific reference should be made in the 
terms of reference to the Committee needing to be satisfied that the 
judgement or independence of the External Auditor was not impaired as a 
consequence of any non-audit reviews, services or advice provided to the 
Council. 

Agreed:

1. That following additional bullet point be inserted under the section on 
External Audit in the proposed terms of reference:

- To consider periodically (at least annually), whether the auditors 
appointed to carry out the external audit function remain 
independent and objective and that their judgement in carrying out 
that role has not been impaired as a consequence of their 
participation in any non-audit reviews, service or advice provided to 
the Council.

2. That, subject to the inclusion of the addition in 1 above, the revised 
terms of reference attached as Appendix 1 of the report accurately 
reflected the role of the Committee.

3. That the full Council be recommended to approve the revised terms of 
reference and to include them as Article 7 in Part 2 of the Constitution, 
in place of the previous version.

30 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2019/20 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Head of Governance explained the risk based approach and assurance 
mapping processes under which had been used to draw up the internal audit 
strategy and audit plan for 2019/20.

The Senior Auditor said in response to questions from members of the 
Committee, that she was due to visit the Marine Hall again in April. She 
confirmed that the on-going support referred to in the plan would continue in 
2019/20.   The Head of Governance and the Head of Finance (Section 151 

Page 2



Officer) also commented on the progress made on previous audit 
recommendations relating to the Marine Hall. They confirmed that the 
Commercial Manager would be attending the Audit Committee meeting in 
June to update the Committee and to answer questions.

The Chairman said that, in view of the all-out elections to be held on the 2 
May and in anticipation of around one third of current members not standing 
again, discussions had been held with external audit about any transition 
steps it might be advisable for the Committee to take. They have 
recommended that the current Audit Committee provide a Statement of 
Assurance on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to reflect that it 
accurately represents the organisation as the Committee see it. To make this 
as meaningful as possible it was proposed that, following the Annual 
Governance Statement workshop to be held by senior officers at the end of 
April, the Head of Governance would circulate to her, as the current Chair of 
the Audit Committee, a draft copy of the updated AGS. On behalf of the 
Committee, she would then review and either endorse the draft or raise any 
areas of concern where she felt the AGS didn’t reflect properly the 
organisation. The new Audit Committee would still approve the final AGS in 
June, but they would do so knowing that the outgoing Chair, on behalf of the 
Committee, supported the main body of the text. This would give some 
assurance to the new Audit Committee, if significant changes to its 
membership occur. Owing to the short timescales, it was proposed that she, 
as Chair, should take responsibility for the Statement of Assurance.

Agreed:

1. That the Internal Audit Strategy, attached as Appendix 1 of the report, 
and the Annual Audit Plan for 2019/20, attached as Appendix 2 of the 
report, be approved.

2. That the current Chair of the Committee (Cllr McKay) be authorised to 
consider and comment on the draft Annual Governance Statement for 
2018/19.

31 Certification of claims and returns: annual report 2017/18 

The Head of Finance (Section 152 Officer) referred to a letter (published in 
the agenda) which had been sent to her by KPMG (the Council’s former 
external auditors) as its required annual report on the certification of the 
claims and returns submitted by the Council.

The letter confirmed that no issues or concerned relating to claims and 
returns made by the Council in 2017/8.

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) said that the issues with the 
certification of claims and returns for 2016/17, previously reported to the 
Committee, remained outstanding. Now that claims and returns for 2017/18 
had been certified, the appeal would be pursued with the Council’s new 
external auditors (Deloitte) and the Department of Work and Pensions.

Page 3



Agreed that the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report for 
2017/18 and the position on the certification of claims and returns for 2016/17, 
be noted.

32 External Audit Plan 2018/19 

The External Auditor submitted a report setting out how Deloitte would carry 
out their audit work on Wyre’s activities and performance in 2018/19. He drew 
attention, in particular, to the following key elements of the plan:

- The guidance on how the Audit Committee could discharge its’ 
responsibilities (on page 28 of the printed agenda);

- How ‘materiality’ would be determined (on page 29 of the printed 
agenda);

- The key areas of responsibility of the External Auditor (on page 30 of the 
printed agenda);

- The ‘significant risks dashboard’ (on page 35 of the printed agenda);

- The summary of responsibilities and the characteristics of fraud, set out in 
Appendix 1 (on pages 40 and 41of the printed agenda);

- Arrangements for the confirmation of the independence of the audit team 
(on page 42 of the printed agenda); and 

- The focus of the external auditors on quality (on page 44 of the printed 
agenda). 

Members of the Committee initially expressed some concern about the use of 
a ‘materiality’ figure of £1.3 million (based 2% of the Council’s gross income), 
leading to miss-statements of less than £66,000 not routinely being reported 
to the Committee. However, they were satisfied by the External Auditor’s 
explanation that on the basis he had described, £66,000, represented 
approximately 5% of 2% of income and was therefore a reasonable reporting 
threshold to use. Members of the Committee also indicated that they were 
comfortable with the measures of significant risk used in the plan and with the 
independence of the audit team.

Agreed: that the External Audit Plan 2018/19 be noted.

33 Periodic private discussion with the Chief Internal Auditor 

Following the conclusion of the formal meeting, members of the Committee 
were given the opportunity to have their private periodic discussion with the 
Head of Governance, as provided for in the Committee’s work programme.

(The Head of Finance, the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager and 
the External Auditor left the room for this item).

Page 4



No significant issues were raised or required actions identified.

34 Time and date of next meeting 

Tuesday 28 May 2019 at 6pm.

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.52pm.

Date of Publication: Tuesday 19 March, 2019

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date
Head of Finance 

(s151 Officer) Audit Committee 28 May 2019

ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

1. Purpose of report

1.1 Agreement of the Internal Audit Charter for the Audit and Risk 
Management Section ensuring compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the associated Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Local Government Application Note.

2. Outcomes

2.1 Compliance with the PSIAS and the checklist contained within CIPFA’s 
Application Note constituting ‘proper practices’ as defined in the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015. 

3. Recommendation

3.1 That the Audit Committee agrees the Internal Audit Charter and Code of 
Ethics attached at Appendices 1 and 2.

4. Background

4.1 Specific requirements detailed in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 require a relevant body to ‘undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account PSIAS or guidance’. From 1 
April 2013 the standards and guidance were defined in the PSIAS and 
CIPFA’s Application Note which provides guidance on the specific 
requirements for local government internal audit services. 

4.2 The Application Note documents a number of specific local government 
requirements, including the requirement to complete an extensive 
checklist for assessing compliance with the PSIAS. One of the mandatory 
requirements within the checklist is to have an Internal Audit Charter in 
place.

4.3 In addition, The Head of Governance publishes an Internal Audit Strategy 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



which assists in demonstrating how the internal audit service will be 
delivered and developed in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter, 
council objectives and priorities. This was reported to the Audit 
Committee in March 2019, together with the annual audit plan. 

 Key Issues and proposals

5.1 The Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics are included for approval 
at Appendices 1 and 2.  

Financial and legal implications

Finance None arising directly from the report.

Legal This will ensure good governance and probity.

Other risks / implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with an x.

risks/implications  / x risks/implications  / x

community safety x asset management x

equality and diversity x climate change x

sustainability x ICT x

health and safety x data protection x

Processing Personal Data

In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required.  If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection 
and processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a 
new working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed 
and signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance 
with the Data Protection Act 2018

report author telephone no. Email date
Jo Billington 01253 887586 joannne.billington@wyre.gov.uk 13.05.2019

Page 8

mailto:joannne.billington@wyre.gov.uk


List of background papers:

name of document date where available for inspection

None.

List of appendi
[...]
ctive and free from undue influence (independent);

 Aligns with the strategies, objectives, and risks of the organisation;

Appendix 1

Page 10



 Is appropriately positioned and adequately resourced;

 Demonstrates quality and continuous improvement;

 Communicates effectively;

 Provides risk-based assurance;

 Is insightful, proactive, and future-focused; and

 Promotes organisational improvement.  

Responsibilities

Internal Audit is a review activity that does not relieve management of its 
responsibility for ensuring that effective systems of control are in place. The council’s 
response to internal audit activity should lead to the strengthening of the control 
environment and, therefore, contribute to the achievement of the council’s objectives. 
Management shall accept and implement internal audit findings and 
recommendations, or accept the risk resulting from taking no action. 

The Audit and Risk Management Section will assist the council in discharging its 
corporate governance requirements and ensure that the council’s assets and 
activities have the necessary insurance cover. The Head of Governance is 
responsible for:

 Developing and maintaining an Internal Audit Strategy demonstrating how the 
internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the 
internal audit charter, council objectives and priorities.

 Developing an annual risk-based audit plan in the context of the strategic 
direction and based on an understanding of the council’s key risks;

 Managing the provision of a complete professional internal audit service that is 
compliant with the PSIAS and CIPFA’s Application Note;

 Providing an annual internal audit opinion to the Audit Committee, based on 
the outcomes of internal audit work conducted throughout the year;

 Assisting officers and members of the authority in the effective discharge of 
their responsibilities;

 Examining, evaluating and reporting on the adequacy of internal controls as a
[...]
most recent assessment was carried out in 
2018 with no significant issues reported. 

The results of the quality and assurance programme and progress against any 
improvement plans will be reported in the annual report to the Head of Finance/S.151 
Officer and the Audit Committee. 

Strategy and Planning

The Head of Governance will develop and maintain an Internal Audit Strategy to 
demonstrate how the internal audit service will be delivered and developed in 
accordance with the internal audit charter, council objectives and priorities. 

Annually, the Head of Governance will also prepare a risk-based audit plan taking 
into account the Council’s Business Plan, Service Plans, the Medium Term Financial 
Plan, Strategic and Operational Risk Registers and discussions with the council’s 
Corporate Management Team and the External Auditor. The audit plan will outline 
the assignments to be carried out and include an assessment of the resources 
required for delivery. The Audit Committee will approve the plan in advance of the 
financial year. 

To reflect any changing priorities or emerging risks, the audit plan will be constantly 
reviewed with a provision for contingencies being included accordingly. Progress in 
relation to the plan will be reported to the Audit Committee on a six monthly basis.

Resourcing and Staffing

The Head of Governance (Chief Audit Executive) will hold a full, professional 
qualification, defined as CCAB, CMIIA or equivalent professional membership and 
adhere to the professional values and the Code of Ethics. The Head of Governance 
will have sufficient skills, experience and competencies to work with the Head of 
Finance/S.151 Officer and the Audit Committee to influence the risk management, 
governance and internal control of the council. 

The Head of Governance is responsible for ensuring that Internal Audit are suitably 
resourced in order to achieve its overall mission and will aim to maintain a suitable 
mix of experienced and quali
[...]
or relationships that may be in conflict with the interests of the 
organisation;

 Shall not accept anything that may impair or be presumed to impair their 
professional judgement; and

 Shall disclose all material facts known to them that, if not disclosed, may 
distort the reporting of activities under review.

3. Confidentiality

Internal Auditors respect the value and ownership of information they receive 
and do not disclose information without appropriate authority unless there is a 
legal or professional obligation to do so.  

Internal Auditors:
 Shall be prudent in the use and protection of information acquired in the 

course of their duties; and
 Shall not use information for any personal gain or in any manner that would be 

contrary to the law or detrimental to the legitimate and ethical objectives of the 
organisation.

Page 22



4. Competency

Internal Auditors apply the knowledge, skills and experience needed in the 
performance of internal auditing services.   

Internal Auditors:
 Shall engage only in those services for which they have the necessary 

knowledge, skills and experience;
 Shall perform internal auditing services in accordance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards; and
 Shall continually improve their proficiency and effectiveness and quality of 

their services. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date
Head of Finance

(Section 151 Officer) Audit Committee 28 May 2019

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT

1. Purpose of report

1.1 This report relates to the requirement for the authority to undertake an 
annual review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit.  

2. Outcomes

2.1 Evidence that the council has an effective internal audit function.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Committee is asked to note the results of the May 2019 review of the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit detailed in Appendix 1. 

4. Background

4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 req
[...]
d this to date but would if 
appropriate refer the matter to the Audit 
Committee.

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Meeting Date
Head of Finance

(Section 151 Officer) Audit Committee 28 May 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To approve the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2018/19 and review 
progress in relation to risk management activity. 

2. Outcomes

2.1 Effective leadership of audit and governance issues allowing the Council 
to demonstrate that arrangements are in place to maintain a sound system 
of internal control.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Members are asked to note the Internal Audit Annual Report attached at 
Appendix 1, the Risk Management Progress Report at Appendix 2 and the 
Strategic Risk Review at Appendix 3. 

4. Background

4.1 The Internal Audit Annual Report is produced in order to meet the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and to assist in 
meeting the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The report provides 
details of audit coverage and of the work carried out by the section and 
contains the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion of the overall level of control 
in operation.

4.2 The Audit Committee’s role in relation to reviewing the work carried out 
includes formal consideration of summaries of work done, key findings, 
issues of concern and actions in hand as a result of audit work.  A key part 
of the role is receiving and reviewing regular reports from the Head of 
Governance (Chief Internal Auditor) in order to reach an overall opinion on 
the internal control environment and the quality of internal audit coverage. 
The Audit Committee has a clear role in relation to the authority’s internal 
audit function and this involves:
 Formally approving, but not directing, the overall strategy to ensure 

that it meets the council’s overall strategic direction;
 Agreeing the annual audit plan (paying particular attention to 

whether there is sufficien
[...]
vestigating the use of 
insolvency legislation to avoid liability; 

 Identifying unregistered domestic properties, referring them to the Valuation 
Office Agency for entry into the local Council Tax rating list;

 Conducting general benefit review cases, identifying changes in circumstances 
and recalculating entitlements accordingly; and

 Recovery of overpaid Housing Benefit, Council Tax Arrears, Business Rate 
Arrears and Sundry Debts.

The council has also recently introduced a civil penalty (low level fines) regime for both 
Council Tax and Housing Benefit for people who fail to report changes in 
circumstances resulting in overpayments which do not meet the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service current investigation threshold. To date, 109 Housing Benefit and 
47 Council Tax penalties have been issued.  That equates to £8,740 in financial 
penalties. The team also concentrate some of its resources on mostly preventative 
functions such as fraud awareness training.

INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM

In accordance with the Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015, Internal Audit is required 
to form an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s internal control 
environment, which includes consideration of any significant risk or governance issues 
and control failures that have been identified throughout the year. 

In providing an overall opinion on the council’s system of internal control, it should be 
noted that assurance can never be absolute. Internal Audit can only provide 
reasonable assurance that there are no major weaknesses in the areas reviewed. In 
arriving at an opinion, consideration is given to: 

 The findings from the audit work undertaken during the year;
 The amount of audit work undertaken in the year compared with work planned;
 The results of follow up action in respect of audit work;
 Whether or not any significant recommendations have not been accepted by 

management and the consequent risks; and
 The issues identified in the Annual Governance Statement. 

The tables below show the total number of completed reports to date from both Wyre 
Council and Lancashire County Council during 2018/19 and the overall audit opinion / 
level of assurance that was given and also the total number of audits where the report 
is still at the draft stage.

Lancashire County Council (LCC) Reports

Audit Opinion Substantial Moderate Limited No Assurance Total

Page 128



Number of 
Audits

2 1 0 0 3

No report has been issued for the follow-up review of 2017/18 audit recommendations 
as explained in the table above. A memorandum will be issued to Audit Committee 
and External Audit once this work has been completed. It is expected that this should 
be in June 2019.

Wyre Council Reports

Audit 
Opinion

Excellent Good Fair Weak Poor Total

Number 
of Audits

1 6 0 0 0 7

No reports have been issued for five pieces of work (SOCITM, GDPR, Marine Hall, 
Anti Money Laundering and Health and Safety), as explained in the tables above.  
However for the purposes of this Annual Audit Report, overall opinions have been 
given following the work completed. 

Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the council’s internal control environment

Of the 15 areas of work reviewed to date during 2018/19, I am pleased to note the 
following;

20% (3) of the areas of work reviewed have been issued with an audit opinion of 
‘excellent’ (Wyre) or ‘substantial’ (LCC) assurance.  

67% (10) of the areas of work reviewed have been issued with an audit opinion 
of ‘good’ (Wyre) or ‘moderate’ (LCC) assurance.
 
13% (2) of the areas of work reviewed have been issued with an audit opinion of 
‘fair’ (Wyre). 

It is pleasing to see that no work areas have been given either a ‘weak’ or poor’ 
audit opinion (Wyre) or ‘limited or ‘no assurance’ (LCC).   

Taking into account all the areas that are listed above in respect of the internal 
control environment, it is my opinion that the council has in place satisfactory 
controls to be able to 
[...]
with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street Square, 

London, EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. 

 
Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NWE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee 

(“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see 

www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms. 

 
© 2019 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.  

 

 

Dear Clare 

Fee for the audit of the accounts of Wyre Borough Council for the year ending 31 March 2020 

 

We are writing to set out our fee for the audit of the accounts of Wyre Borough Council for the year ending 

31 March 2020. 

 

Proposed fee for the audit 

 

The scale fee for the audit published by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) in respect of the 

year ending 31 March 2020 is £37,470.  This compares to the published fee scale for 2018/19 of £37,470. 

 

We do not currently propose any variations to the scale fee. 

 

Work programme 

 

Our audit work will be undertaken under the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice and supporting 

guidance published by the National Audit Office (NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General, the 

financial reporting requirements set out in the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting published by 

CIPFA/LASAAC, and the professional standards applicable to auditors’ work. 

 

The Code sets the overall scope of the audit, requiring the auditor to give an opinion on the financial 

statements of a principal body subject to audit under the 2014 Act, and a conclusion on the arrangements for 

value for money. 

 

The audited body is responsible for putting in place appropriate arrangements to support the proper conduct 

of public business, and for ensuring that public money is safeguarded, properly accounte
[...]
ny special investigations, such as those 

arising from disclosures under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998.  These will be charged as a variation 

to the scale fee using the procedure described below. 

 

From 2018/19, certification work is no longer covered by PSAA’s audit contract and is therefore not within 

the scope of this letter.  Where such work is requested, a separate tripartite engagement between the 

relevant department, the audited body and a reporting accountant is needed. 

 

The fees exclude value added tax (VAT), which will be charged at the prevailing rate of 20 per cent on all 

work done. 

 

Variations to the proposed fee 

 

Where it becomes clear that the amount of work required is significantly different to that which would be 

expected based on these assumptions (and reflected in the above fees), we will request a variation to the 

proposed fee. 

 

We will first discuss the reasons for the additional fee with you and then submit a request to PSAA for a 

variation in the fee.  PSAA has the power to determine the audit fee payable, which may vary from the 

prescribed scale fee, where it concludes that substantially more or less audit work was required than 

envisaged by the scale fee. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

 

Deloitte LLP 

Page 146


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of minutes
	6 Annual Review of Internal Audit Charter
	7 Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	9 External Audit Annual Audit Fee 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
28 May 2019 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors McKay, Ingham, R Amos, E Ellison, R George, Longton, Moon, O'Neill, 
M Stirzaker, L Walmsley and Webster.

Apologies for absence:
Councillor(s) Cartridge, Holden and Minto.

Other councillors present:
Councillor(s) I Amos and Sir R Atkins.

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer  
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance 
Paul Hewitson, External Auditor (Deloitte)
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Emma Keany, Governance Trainee.

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

1 Election of Chairman 

Agreed that Councillor Lesley McKay be appointed Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the municipal year 2019/20. 

2 Election of Vice Chairman 

Agreed that Councillor Tom Ingham be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.

3 Declarations of interest 

None.

4 Confirmation of minutes 

Agreed that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 12 March 



2019 be confirmed as a correct record. 

The Chairman (Cllr McKay) confirmed, that further checks would be made in 
regards to expressed concerns that there was a remaining conflict between 
the planned November date of the Audit Committee and a meeting of 
Fleetwood Town Council. 

5 External Audit Annual Audit Fee 2019/20 

The Chairman (Cllr McKay) agreed to bring the planned Item 9 forward to 
Item 6, due to the time constraints of the External Auditor.  

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a letter received from 
Deloitte LLP setting out its external fees for 2019/20. The external auditor 
explained to the committee that the fees had been determined under a 
national procurement process and were the same as the fees for 2018/19. 

Agreed that Deloitte’s fee for the external audit of the Council’s accounts, for 
the year ending 31 March 2020, of £37,470 be noted. 

6 Annual Review of Internal Audit Charter 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report to enable the 
Council’s Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics to be considered, in 
accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 and, in compliance with national accounting standards and guidance. 

The Head of Governance informed Members that a report demonstrating how 
the internal audit service would be delivered and developed in accordance 
with the charter, had been submitted to the Committee in March 2019. 

Agreed that the Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics, attached at 
Appendices 1 and 2, be approved. 

7 Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the annual 
review of the effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal audit, as 
required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

The Head of Governance confirmed that no further actions were required 
following the most recent peer review, which had been carried out in March 
2018.

Agreed that the results of the May 2019 review of the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, be noted.  

8 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report providing 
information on internal audit work carried out during 2018/19, to enable the 



Committee to review progress in relation to risk management activity, as 
required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

The Head of Governance referred to her formal “opinion” as Chief Internal 
Auditor (set out in the concluding paragraph of Appendix 1) that, taking 
account of the areas listed in the report, the Council has in place satisfactory 
controls to be able to maintain and effective internal control environment.

The Head of Governance said that summaries of the internal audits carried 
out in 2018/19 and the other work carried out by the internal audit team were 
included in Appendix 1. She said that the audit plan had had to be revised 
during the course of the year because a member of staff had left to move to 
another authority and, as a consequence, the review of building maintenance 
had been rescheduled for the beginning of 2019/20.

The Head of Governance and the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) drew 
attention, in particular, to the follow-up review of the Marine Hall. The overall 
opinion of the original audit carried out in 2017/18 had been “weak”. Since 
then, a number of procedures and controls had been implemented and the 
opinion in the follow–up review had been raised to “fair”. However, following 
further staff turnover and an incident in April involving cash not being 
balanced, concerns remained that some of the recommendations were still 
outstanding and procedures were not always being followed. The Commercial 
Manager was due to attend the next meeting of the Audit Committee on 18 
June to update members on progress. The Commercial Manager had now 
also been asked to attend the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 3 June, but that Committee would be focussing on the type and 
level of services provided at the Marine Hall, rather than the financial and 
other control procedures in place.

The Head of Governance also explained how the process for identifying and 
mitigating operational risks, referred to in Appendix 2 of the report, had been 
carried out.

Agreed:

1. That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19, attached as Appendix 
1, the Risk Management Progress Report attached as Appendix 2 and 
the Strategic Risk Management Review attached as Appendix 3 of the 
report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer), be noted.

2. That the Commercial Manager be asked to attend the June meeting of 
the Audit Committee as planned, to update the committee on the 
progress made in implementing the recommendations of the Audit 
Team, notwithstanding the request for her to attend the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting on 3 June to discuss more strategic 
issues relating to the Marine Hall.

9 Time and date of next meeting 

Tuesday 18th June 2019 at 6pm. 



The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 7.15pm.

Date of Publication: 5 June 2019.


